
 

Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Sarum Academy, Westwood Rd, Salisbury SP2 9HS 

Date: Thursday 19 March 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to David Parkes, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718220 or email 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Jose Green 
 

Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Ian Tomes 
Cllr Ian West 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Peter Edge 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
 

Cllr Helena McKeown 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
 



 

Page 2 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes (Pages 5 - 20) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
February 2015.  

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in 
particular, questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to 
ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate 



 

Page 3 

 

Director) no later than 5pm on 12 March 2015. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 
without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

6   Planning Appeals (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals. 

 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 7a 14/11591/FUL - 22 Cholderton, Salisbury, SP4 0DL - Single storey rear 
extension 

  A site visit is to be arranged for this item.  

 7b 14/11599/LBC - 22 Cholderton, Salisbury, SP4 0DL - Single storey rear 
extension 

  A site visit is to be arranged for this item.  
 

 7c 14/12193/FUL - 4A and 4B The Crescent, Hillview Road, Salisbury - 
Extension to east elevation to create 2 x 2 bed flats 

  A site visit is to be arranged for this item.  
 

 7d 14/12107/FUL - Stonehenge Visitor Centre , Amesbury, Wiltshire SP4 
7DE - Resurfacing of an area of overflow car park (Pages 47 - 60) 

 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 

 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2015 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE 
LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Ian Tomes, Cllr Ian West, 
Cllr Peter Edge (Substitute) and Cllr John Smale (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Dr Helena McKeown and Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 
  

 
20 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) who was 
substituted by Cllr John Smale. Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice-Chairman) was in 
the Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Brian Dalton was substituted by Cllr Peter 
Edge.  
 
 

21 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 February 
2015 as a correct record with an amendment to minute no. 18a. Cllr West 
spoke as the Local Member and did not support the application. A copy of 
Cllr West’s speech is attached to these minutes.  
 

22 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations.  
 

23 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
24 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

25 Planning Appeals 
 
The committee received details of the appeal decisions as detailed in the 
agenda. 
 

26 Planning Applications 
 

26a 14/10548/FUL - Land to the west of Bake Farm Buildings, Salisbury 
Road, Coombe Bissett, Salisbury, SP5 4JT - The erection of solar 
photovoltaic panels and associated works and infrastructure, including 
switchgear, inverter stations, access tracks, security fencing, security 
cameras, grid connection, together with temporary construction 
access, compound and unloading area and continued agricultural use 

 Public Participation 
 
Jennifer Epworth spoke in objection to the application.  
Melinda Simmonds spoke in objection to the application.  
Linda Buckley spoke in objection to the application.  
 
Chris Jowett spoke in support to the application.  
Richard Jowett spoke in support to the application.  
Angus MacDonald spoke in support to the application.  
 
Chris Chelu (Coombe Bissett and Homington Parish Councillor) spoke in 
objection to the application.  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions. In particular 
the Planning Officer stated the following: 
 
“The Committee will recall that in October last year it refused an application 
for a solar farm at this site.  The reason for refusal related to the adverse 
impact of the solar farm on views to and from the nearby AONB. 
 
That earlier application was for a solar farm across four fields totalling some 
30 ha in area.  The current proposal is for a smaller solar farm covering 
approximately 10 ha across just over two fields.  The reduced area means 
that the proposed solar farm has lesser overall dimensions than before, 
avoids panels on the slightly steeper slopes facing the AONB, and is sited 
slightly further away from the AONB.  As a consequence it is not considered 
that the proposal now has a detrimental impact on the AONB. 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The fields in question are currently used for agricultural purposes or are 
fallow.  This time the application is accompanied by an Agricultural Land 
Quality Assessment which reveals the soils at the site are Grade 3a.  
Grades 1, 2 and 3a are at 
[...]
his, when considered with other considerations– namely, 
the limited visual impact of the proposed development, the biodiversity 
improvement, and the continued agricultural use of the site in any event – 
the officer’s view was that the applicant had demonstrated that this site was 
appropriate for development.   

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The objectives of the proposed Farm Strategy Programme (appended to the 
report) were referred to, this investment was considered by officers to further 
‘tip the balance’ in favour of the proposal.   
  
Overall, in view of the increased livestock grazing under the solar arrays, the 
temporary nature of the solar farm, the offer of the Farm Strategy Plan, and 
the acceptability of the proposal in all other respects, it was considered by 
officers that development of grade 3a farmland in this instance had been 
demonstrated to be acceptable. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. The use of agricultural land for solar farms and the 
relevant guidance was discussed. The quality of soil in the vicinity of this site 
was raised.  
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr Julian Johnson, spoke in opposition to the 
application. Cllr Johnson pointed to the strong opposition of local people 
against the development and raised concerns about the potential impact on 
the land. Cllr Johnson declared that he did know the applicant but took an 
objective view of the application.   
 
Members discussed the long-term impact that this development would have 
on the land. The need for renewable energy was discussed. Members raised 
the reduction of scale from the previous application that came to a prior 
Committee. The planting of hedges to reduce the visual impact of the 
development was raised by Members. The ability to revert the land back to 
its previous use was also stated. Members debated in regards to land 
grading and the 
[...]
 activity in the interests of the 
amenity of the area. 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

26b 14/09367/FUL - Sarum House & Wandle House, Cow Drove, Chilmark, 
Salisbury, SP3 5AJ - Demolition of 2 no. detached dwellings, and the 
erection of 6 no. dwellings; with associated parking, turning, 
landscaping,improvements to existing access, and a footpath link 

 Public Participation 
 
James Cain spoke in objection to the application. 
Roland Castlemaine spoke in objection to the application.  
Alistair White spoke in objection to the application.  
 
Andrew Bracey spoke in support to the application.  
Mike Fowler spoke in support to the application.  
Richard Humphries QC spoke in support to the application.  
 
Cllr Patrick Boyles (Parish Council) spoke in objection to the application.  
 
Cllr Bridget Wayman, spoke in objection to the application. Cllr Wayman 
declared that she was a member of the the Cranborne Chase and West 
Wiltshire Downs AONB Partnership Panel. Cllr Wayman raised the core 
strategy and stated that the site was in the open countryside. The need to 
respect the existing character and form of the village was also stated. Cllr 
Wayman raised concern that this development would be defined as infilling. 
The visual impact of the design on the surrounding listed building was 
raised. The potential for changing the characteristics of the loose-knit area 
was stated. Concern was raised by Cllr Wayman into the materials (and 
quantities of these materials) to be used in the construction of the proposed 
dwellings. It was stated that flood prevention guidance was at an early stage 
and the development was therefore premature.  
 
The Planning Officer presented their report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to the completion of a 
section 106 obligation requiring payment of a financial contribution towards 
off-site recreation / open space provision and conditions.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. The demolition of two existing dwellings was raised. 
The number of trees and hedges to be retained were discussed, as well as 
their ecological significance.  
 
The Local Member was not present.  
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.  
Members discussed the benefit to the village of the development. The 
definition of ‘infill’ was discussed and how it related to this application. 

Page 13



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Concern was raised in relation to the design of the proposal and also the 
removal of existing screening. Members raised Highways concerns. The 
core strategy was discussed and the need for growth in the area was raised. 
Members raised concern in regards to the quantity of dwellings proposed for 
an area of this size. The sustainability of the location was raised and local 
need was considered. The potential for a change to the character of the 
village was debated. Members raised concern in relation to the demolition of 
two houses that were in the character of the village.  
 
Members debated the need for growth in Chilmark and how this could be 
achieved sustainably. The need for specific amenities in the village was 
discussed. The achievement of affordable housing in the area was raised. 
Members discussed the instalment of a pavement and refuse collection at 
the development. Members stated that this was not an infill development and 
was instead an overdevelopment of the site. Concerns in regards to 
Highways and the impact on streetscene were also debated.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To refused planning permission for the following reasons:  
 
1  Core Policy 1 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy sets out the 
'Settlement Strategy' for the county, and identifies four tiers of 
settlement - Principal Settlements, Market Towns, Local Service 
Centres, and Large and Small Villages. Within the Settlement Strategy 
Chilmark is identified as being a Small Village. Only the Principal 
Settlement
[...]
pace facilities and is contrary to saved policy 
R2 of the Salisbury District Local Plan (included in the saved policies 
listed in Appendix D, of the Adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy) and Core 
Policy 3 of the Adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 
INFORMATIVE: The refusal reason given above relating to saved policy 
R2 has been included in the event the applicant decides to appeal 
against the decision in order for the Planning Inspector to consider 
this, but it is noted that the applicant is willing to enter into such an 
agreement and the refusal reason could be overcome if all the 
appropriate parties complete a Section 106 Agreement contributing to 

Page 16



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

recreational open space provision. 
 
Cllr Mike Hewitt and Cllr John Smale wished their dissent for the 
decision to be recorded. 
 
 

26c 14/11528/FUL - St.Thomas Church, St Thomas Square, Salisbury, 
Wiltshire. SP1 1BA - Installation of new glazed outer doors to western 
entrance 

 Public Participation 
 
John Foster spoke in support to the application.  
Mrs Salter spoke in support to the application.  
Rev. David Linekar spoke in support to the application.  
 
Cllr Jo Broom (Mayor of Salisbury) spoke in support to the application.  
 
The Planning Officer presented her report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be refused with reasons stated in the report. 
 
In particular the Planning Officer emphasised the following: St Thomas’ 
church is a highly significant Grade I listed church within the context of the 
City’s ecclesiastical heritage and an important testament to the formation of 
New Sarum as the Parish Church for the new settlement. The list description 
explains that it was probably founded in 1220, enlarged in the 14th and 15th 
centuries and rebuilt and extended in the 15th century. 
 
English Heritage had advised that of significance externally are the bell 
tower and the west elevation and their prominence when viewed from Silver 
Street/St Thomas’ Squ
[...]
c 
benefit resulting from the glazed doors is to control draughts and to make 
the building more welcoming and enable passers-by to see into the 
building’s interior both when the building is open for business and when 
closed.  However, the officer’s view was that it was not considered that this 
would be sufficient recompense for the damage to the character of the space 
(external and internal) that would be caused if the glazed doors were 
installed and this is not a persuasive justification that would outweigh the 
harm caused by the proposals. 
 
An alternative option had also been suggested to the applicants to retain the 
timber doors in their existing position and set glazed doors back from these 
within the church/lobby, but this had been discounted. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. Questions were asked in regards to the opening and 
closing of the proposed glazed outer doors, as well as their proposed 
location.  
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr Helena McKeown, spoke in support to the 
application. Cllr McKeown supported the design and believed it would 
encourage visitors to the church. Cllr McKeown saw this as an opportunity to 
invest in the area’s future.  
 
Members debated the merits of the design and how it could enhance the 
church. The importance of medieval history at the site and the need to 
display this history was discussed. Members raised the potential for 
increasing tourist visitors to the site. The ability to remove the glass doors 
was discussed should that be required in the future. The input of English 
Heritage was discussed and the potential for changing the nature of the 
building was raised. It was stated that proposed changes were reversible. 
The need to preserve the existing building was raised. It was emphasised 
that this was a grade 1 listed building and that there was a potential for 
‘harmful impact’ on the site.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:  
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 19



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

  
2   
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: 
 
Drawing Reference: 858/x/25 Proposed Street Elevation, dated Aug 
2014, received by this office 04/12/2014 
Drawing Reference: 858/x/19 Site Location Plan, dated Aug 2014, 
received by this office 04/02/2014 
Drawing Reference: 858/x/20 Block Plan, dated Aug 2014, received by 
this office04/12/2014 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
Cllr Ian McLennan wished his dissent for the decision to be recorded.   
Cllr Peter Edge wished his abstention to be recorded.  
 
 

27 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 9.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is David Parkes, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718220, e-mail david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 20



 

APPEALS   
Appeal Decisions 

 
 
Application 
Number 

 
Site 

 
Appeal 
Type 

Application 
Delegated/ 
Committee 

 
Appeal 
Decision 

 
Overturn 

 
Costs 

       

 
Outstanding Appeals 

 
 
Application 
Number 

 
Site 

 
Appeal Type 

 
Application 
Delegated/ 
Committee 

 
Overturn 

13/02724/FUL Woodford, Middle 
Woodford, Salisbury 

WR COMMITTEE O/T 

S/2013/0255 Park Cottage, Milton, 
East Knoyle 

H    (RE-
DETERMINATION) 

DEL  

14/07668/PNCOU Barn 12 m north of the 
Cones, Landford 

WR DEL  

14/01426/FUL Kinghay Stables, Colls 
Lane, West Tisbury 

WR DEL  

14/05650/FUL 253 Chu
[...]
prior to the development being first occupied.  
 
REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of the listed 

building and its setting. 

4. The rooflights hereby approved shall be of the 'conservation' type and mounted 
flush with the roof slope. 

REASON: In the interests of preserving the character and appearance of the listed 
building and its setting. 

5. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  

DRG No. 813-20-01A   10/02/2015 
DRG No. 813-20-03A   10/02/2015 

Page 35



DRG No. 813-20-04A   10/02/2015 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

Page 36



14/11599/LBC - 22 Cholderton, Salisbury. SP4 0DL 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Report Outline For Area Planning Committees    Report No.  3 
 

Date of Meeting 19th March 2015 

Application Number 14/12193/FUL 

Site Address 4A and 4B The Crescent, Hillview Road, Salisbury 

Proposal Extension to east elevation to create 2 x 2 bed flats 

Applicant W.Mundy Building Contractors Ltd. 

Town/Parish Council St Martin, Salisbury 

Grid Ref 414915 130031 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Tom Wippell 
 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
The application has been called to committee by Councillor Ian Tomes if minded to 
approve, in view of the relationship to adjoining properties, the environmental/highway 
impacts and car parking. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Area Development Manager (South) that planning 
permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
2. Report Summary 
 
The issues in this case are: 
 

• The principle of residential development; 

• Ownership  

• Impact on visual amenity and character of the area; 

• Impact on residential amenity; 

• Highway safety; 

• Other Issues 
 

Publicity of the application has resulted in an objection from the 
[...]
ON: In the interests of highway safety. 

 
4 No development shall commence within the area indicated (proposed development 

site) until:  A written programme of archaeological investigation, which should include 
on-site work and off-site work such as the analysis, publishing and archiving of the 
results, has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
The work should be conducted by a professionally recognised archaeological 
contractor in accordance with a written scheme of investigation approved by this 
office. The approved programme of archaeological work has been carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 

REASON: To enable the recording of any matters of archaeological interest. 
 
5 This development shall be in accordance with the submitted drawings: 
 
 - 214017/13, dated DEC 2014 and received to this office on 23/12/14 
 - 214017/12, dated DEC 2014 and received to this office on 23/12/14 
 - 214017/11, dated DEC 2014 and received to this office on 23/12/14 
 
REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



14/12193/FUL – 4A & 4B The Crescent, Hillview Road, Salisbury. SP1 1HY 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



 
Report Outline For Area Planning Committees Report No.  4 

Date of Meeting 19th March 2015 

Application Number 14/12107/FUL 

Site Address Stonehenge Visitor Centre , Amesbury, Wiltshire  
SP4 7DE  

Proposal Resurfacing of an area of overflow car park 

Applicant English Heritage 

Town/Parish Council Winterbourne Stoke 

Ward Till and Wylye Valley 

Grid Ref 409985  142854 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Louise Porter 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
Cllr West has requested the consideration of this planning application at a Planning 
Committee due to there being considerable local public interest in this application 
regarding highway issues, and o
[...]

permanent car park shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
REASON: In the interests of safety 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



14/12107/FUL –Stonehenge Visitor Centre, Amesbury, Wiltshire. SP4 7DE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	7a 14/11591/FUL - 22 Cholderton, Salisbury, SP4 0DL - Single storey rear extension
	14 11591 MAP

	7b 14/11599/LBC - 22 Cholderton, Salisbury, SP4 0DL - Single storey rear extension
	14 11599 MAP

	7c 14/12193/FUL - 4A and 4B The Crescent, Hillview Road, Salisbury - Extension to east elevation to create 2 x 2 bed flats
	14 12193 MAP

	7d 14/12107/FUL - Stonehenge Visitor Centre , Amesbury, Wiltshire SP4 7DE - Resurfacing of an area of overflow car park
	14 12107 MAP




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 19 MARCH 2015 AT SARUM ACADEMY, WESTWOOD RD, 
SALISBURY SP2 9HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Devine (Vice Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer, 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian Tomes, Cllr Ian West, Cllr Peter Edge 
(Substitute), Cllr John Smale (Substitute) and Cllr Bridget Wayman (Substitute) 
 
 
 
  

 
28 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received by Cllr Brian Dalton who was substituted by Cllr Peter 
Edge.  
 
Apologies were received by Cllr Mike Hewitt who was substituted by Cllr Bridget 
Wayman.   
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) and Cllr 
Chris Devine (Vice-Chairman) was in the Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Ian McLennan.  
 

29 Minutes 
 
Decision:  
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 February 
2015 as a correct record with amendment to minute no. 26b, which had 
stated that the Local Member, Cllr Bridget Wayman, was not present. Cllr 
Wayman was present and this has now been corrected. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none.  
 

31 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 

32 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

33 Planning Appeals 
 
The committee received details of the appeal decisions as stated in the agenda. 
 
 

34 Planning Applications 
 

34a 14/11591/FUL - 22 Cholderton, Salisbury, SP4 0DL - Single storey rear 
extension 

 Public Participation 
 
Mr David Shearer spoke in objection to the application.  
Mrs Jackie Shearer spoke in objection to the application.  
Mr Alistair Heath spoke in objection to the application.  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. Questions were asked about the blockage of natural 
light, the direction the property was facing and the listing of extensions to the 
property. The retention of a brick extension was also raised.  
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr John Smale, spoke in objection to the application. 
Cllr Smale discussed the scale of the extension in relation to the 
neighbouring properties. The grade II listing of the cottages in a conservation 
area was also raised. Cllr Smale stated that it was unfortunate that the 
applicant did not discuss the application with their neighbours to find an 
appropriate solution to their planning issues.  
 
The Chairman stated that the site visit showed an aesthetically pleasing row 
of Victorian cottages, of which there was only a few left in the county. The 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

grade II listing of this property was discussed and the impact the proposed 
extension would have on the property’s character. The height of the 
extension was discussed by Members. The potential loss of light in the 
neighbouring property was raised. The scale and dominance of the potential 
extension was debated by Members. The planning history of the site was 
discussed to provide context to the application. The pitch of the roof was 
also raised. Members who had been on the site visit to the property 
highlighted the potential loss of light in the neighbouring kitchen at 23/24 
Cholderton.. The shape of the proposed extension was also discussed.   
 
Resolved:  
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:  
 

1 The proposed extension by reason of its size and height in

attached and adjoining listed buildings would constitute an overly 

addition to the rear of the property detracting from the special cha

listed building contrary to core policy 57 and 58 of the Wiltshire Core

 
 

2 The proposed extension by reason of its height and proximity to the b

No 23/24 Cholderton (Staddlestone Cottage) would have an adverse 

amenities of No 23/24 Cholderton in particular overshadowing a

contrary to core policy 57 (vii) of the Wiltshire Core strategy. 

 
 

34b 14/11599/LBC - 22 Cholderton, Salisbury, SP4 0DL - Single storey rear 
extension 

 Public Participation 
 
Public speaking for this application was taken in Minute No. 34a.  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
Technical questions for this item were taken in Minute No. 34a.  
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr John Smale, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1. The proposed extension by reason of it's size and height in relation 
to the attached and adjoining listed buildings would constitute an 
overly large and tall addition to the rear of the property detracting from 
the special characteristics of the listed building contrary to core policy 
57 and 58 of the Wiltshire Core strategy 
 
 

34c 14/12193/FUL - 4A and 4B The Crescent, Hillview Road, Salisbury - 
Extension to east elevation to create 2 x 2 bed flats 

 Public Participation 
 
Mrs Ros Liddington spoke in objection to the application.  
Mrs Nicola Allerton spoke in objection to the application.  
Mr Nick Allerton spoke in objection to the application.  
Mr David Sharp spoke in support to the application.  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. Excavation work was discussed and clarification was 
provided in regards to the neighbouring properties. The potential removal of 
trees and the location of a pedestrian access were also discussed. The 
location of the retaining wall was raised. The withdrawal of the previous 
scheme and the relevant officer concerns were highlighted.  
 
Members raised a recent Cabinet decision that related to parking strategy, 
specifically to the number of parking spaces required at new residential 
buildings. Members sought legal advice as to the relevance and content of 
this Cabinet decision. The solicitor present at the meeting advised that it 
would be necessary to defer the decision to investigate the position and 
provide legal advice accordingly. 
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To defer the item to a later date due to legal advice from the solicitor 
present at the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

34d 14/12107/FUL - Stonehenge Visitor Centre , Amesbury, Wiltshire SP4 
7DE - Resurfacing of an area of overflow car park 

 Public Participation 
 
Mrs Janice Hassett spoke in objection to the application.  
Mrs Linda Kilroy spoke in support to the application.  
 
The Planning Officer presented his report to the Committee which 
recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions of the officer. The location of a new access onto the A360 was 
raised – it was explained that this was a temporary works exit. The parking 
requirements of the Visitor’s Centre were discussed, as well as issues that 
the current parking facilities faced. The conditions within the report – in 
relation to lighting and the temporary access – were discussed. The surface 
of the car park would be similar to the existing material, a tarmac surface 
with drainage. The input of English Heritage within the report was discussed 
and legal advice was sought on this issue.  
 
An item of late correspondence was circulated at the meeting.  
 
The Local Member, Cllr Ian West, spoke in objection to the application. Cllr 
West discussed local concern to this application. The Councillor also 
discussed the representations that could be found on the Wilshire Council 
website, both for and against the application. The potential removal of trees 
on the site was raised. Cllr West stated this proposal was too heavy of a 
price to pay and that the travel plan/system was a major issue.  
 
Members discussed the impact of the tarmac on the existing environment 
and on the landscape. The management of the overflow car park was 
discussed. The potential for using a coloured tarmac to lessen the visual 
impact was raised. Highways issues were also discussed, in relation to the 
approach to the Visitor’s Centre. The landscaping of the site and the need to 
address the impact of this development was discussed.  
 
The appropriate design for the surrounding setting for this World Heritage 
Site was discussed and the need to protect green space was stated. The 
isolation of Stonehenge in relation to the parking facility was discussed. 
Members considered the need for a condition in relation to the colour of the 
tarmac that could be used. The potential for boosting a major tourist 
attraction in the county was discussed. Another application for 50 staff 
parking spaces and a parking booking system were raised. Wiltshire Council 
Core Policy 6 and 59 were raised by the Local Member.  
 
The Chairman stated the need to reduce the harshness of the visitors centre 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

with appropriate landscaping. Cllr Devine stated that it was necessary for 
English Heritage to reconsider their approach.  
 
 
Resolved:  
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:  
 
The surfacing of the overflow car park by reason of its appearance and 
lack of landscaping would be a prominent and intrusive addition to the 
World Heritage Site detracting from its open and undeveloped 
character contrary to core policies 6 and 59 of Wiltshire Core strategy. 
 
 

35 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 8.15 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is David Parkes, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718220, e-mail david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


